
 

 

 

 

MAYOR-COUNCIL AGENDA 
 

Tuesday, April 12, 2016 9:30 AM 
Parr-Widener Community Room 

City and County Building Room 389 
 
I. DEPARTMENTAL MATTERS IN THE REGULAR COURSE OF BUSINESS: 

 
A. Mayor's Office  -  Anthony Aragon 

 
RR16-0228 Approves the Mayoral appointments of Kenneth Arellano, Jr. and Dollar Lee to the 

Denver Asian Pacific American Commission for terms effective immediately and 
expiring 1-22-18, or until successors are duly appointed. 

 
B. Community Planning and Development  -  Theresa Lucero/ Curt Upton 

 
BR16-0216 Rezones property at 4800 Race Street from I-B, UO-2 to C-MX-3, C-MX-5, and C-MX-

8 in Council District 9. 
 

BR16-0217 Rezones property at 5104 Dallas Street from M-RX-5 to I-MX-3 in Council District 8. 
 

BR16-0219 Rezones property at 4353 N. Cherokee St. from I-A, UO-2 to C-RX-8 in Council 
District 9. 

 
C. Denver International Airport  -  Aaron Barraza 

 
BR16-0224 Amends Section 5-18 of the Denver Revised Municipal Code concerning privately 

financed commercial improvements on Denver International Airport land. 
 

BR16-0225 Amends Section 5-37 of the Denver Revised Municipal Code concerning limitations on 
development within the Airport Influence Overlay District. 

 
D. Office of Children's Affairs  -  Chris Auer 

 
BR16-0232 Amends a contract with the Denver Health and Hospital Authority to extend the contract 

term ten months through 12-31-16 and increase funding in the amount of $56,405.06 for 
a new total of $785,764.44 for health care and developing school readiness for Denver 
Great Kids Head Start Program (MOEAI – 201311626-03). 

 
E. Office of Economic Development  -  Susan Liehe 

 
RR16-0231 Approves a 40-year loan to Mental Health Center of Denver for $600,000 to provide 

construction and permanent financing on a 60-unit affordable rental housing project 
located at 1601 South Federal Boulevard in Council District 2 (OEDEV – 201525041-
00). 

 
F. Office of Human Resources  -  Nicole Keane/ Alena Duran 

 
BR16-0205 Amends the classification and pay plan by adding Police Video Operator (613-N) and 

Lead Police Video Operator (614-N) who will be responsible for monitoring live video, 
storing and accessing video recordings, and storing data recorded from police officer 
body cameras. 

 
G. Parks and Recreation  -  Yolanda Quesada/ Bob Finch 

 



Mayor - Council Meeting 
Tuesday, April 12, 2016   
Page 2 

 

RR16-0227 Extends the contract with Outward Bound, Inc. through 9-28-21 and adds a snow 
removal provision to lease the lodge building and parking lot at Camp Rollandet Natural 
Area with no change in the lease amount (201102078). 

 
BR16-0154 Approves an intergovernmental agreement with the Colorado Department of 

Transportation for land transactions and underpass construction for the South Platte 
Regional Trail and roadway improvements between South Jason Street and South Huron 
Street for the I-25/Santa Fe and Alameda Avenue Interchange Project in Council 
District 7 (201626220). 

 
H. Public Works  -  Angela Casias 

 
BR16-0229 Approves a five-year $913,972.80 intergovernmental agreement with the Colorado 

Department of Transportation through 06-30-21 to reimburse the City for ongoing 
maintenance of signs and pavement markings on state highways within Denver 
(20162727). 

 
BR16-0230 Approves a five-year $5,427,000 intergovernmental agreement with Colorado 

Department of Transportation through 06-30-21 to reimburse the City for ongoing 
maintenance of traffic signals on state highways within Denver (201627276). 

 
RR16-0226 Grants a revocable permit to Denver Bike Sharing to encroach into the public right-of-

way with a bicycle docking station at 1651 Wynkoop Street in Council District 9. 
 
II. MATTERS FOR COUNCIL DISCUSSION: 

 
III. MATTERS FOR COUNCIL INFORMATION: 

 
IV. EXECUTIVE SESSIONS: 

 
 
*indicates consent agenda item   **indicates the item will be on committee agenda this week 


